

IN THE  
[REDACTED] COURT OF APPEALS

Case No. [REDACTED]

[REDACTED],	)	Appeal from the [REDACTED] County Superior
	)	Court
Appellant,	)	
	)	Trial Court Case No. [REDACTED]
v.	)	
	)	
[REDACTED],	)	Hon. [REDACTED]
	)	
Appellee.	)	

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

[REDACTED]

Attorney for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUE .....1

STATEMENT OF CASE .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT.....3

Standard of Review.....3

**I. The Trial Court Erred in Denying Defendant’s Motion to Set Aside Default Judgment.....4**

**A. Appellant is entitled to an order setting aside default judgment under Ind. Trial Rule 60(B)(1) because her motions were timely filed within one year of judgment.....4**

**B. Appellant is entitled to an order setting aside default judgment under Ind. Trial Rule 60(B)(1) because of excusable neglect and mistake.....5**

**i. Hospitalization for high risk [REDACTED] complications shortly before and through trial is excusable neglect.....5**

**ii. Confusion caused by court-provided form that interferes with the ability to obtain a hearing is mistake and excusable neglect.....6**

**C. Appellant is entitled to an order setting aside default judgment under Ind. Trial Rule 60(B)(1) because Appellant has alleged a meritorious defense of termination of lease.....8**

**i. Appellant surrendered the lease and Appellee accepted the Surrender.....9**

**ii. The absence of a writing does not make the termination inoperative .....10**

CONCLUSION.....12

APPEALED ORDER.....13

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....15

LEGALEASE SOLUTIONS

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. State Auto Ins. Co.*, 851 N.E.2d 368, 370 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....4

*Baird v. Lake Santee Reg’l Waste & Water Dist.*, 945 N.E.2d 711, 714 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011).....3

*Bunch v. Himm*, 879 N.E.2d 632, 636 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....4, 5, 8

*Butler v. State*, 933 N.E.2d 33 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....4, 7, 8, 9

*Coslett v. Weddle Bros. Const. Co., Inc.*, 798 N.E.2d 859 (Ind. 2003).....5

*Eppel v. DiGiacomo*, 946 N.E.2d 646, 651 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011).....9

*Indiana Travelers' Accident Assoc. v. Doherty*, 70 Ind. App. 214, 217-18, 123 N.E. 242, 243 (Ind. Ct. App. 1919).....8

*Kmart Corporation v. Englebright*, 719 N.E.2d 1249, 1253 (Ind.Ct.App.1999).....3

*N. Ind. Steel Supply Co. v. Chrisman*, 139 Ind. App. 27, 204 N.E.2d 668 (1965) .....9, 10, 11

*Shane v. Home Depot USA, Inc.*, 869 N.E.2d 1232, 1234 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....3

*Siller v. Dunn* (1930), 103 Cal.App. 154, 284 P. 232, 110 A.L.R. 375.....10

*Smith v. Johnston*, 711 N.E.2d 1259, 1264 (Ind. 1999).....3

*State, Dept. of Natural Resources v. Van Keppel*, 583 N.E.2d 161, 163 (Ind.Ct.App.1991).....8

*Walker v. Kelley*, 819 N.E.2d 832, 837 (Ind.Ct.App.2004).....3

*Z.S. v. J.F.*, 918 N.E.2d 636, 640 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009).....5

**Rules**

Ind. Trial Rule 60(B).....5, 6, 8

Ind. Trial Rule 60(B)(1).....4, 5, 8

Ind. Trial Rule 60(D).....3, 7
